
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones,  MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DYDD GWENER, 7 TACHWEDD, 2014 am    
2 o’r gloch y prynhawn 

FRIDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2014 at 2.00 pm 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD, Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI  

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes  
01248 752518 

Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Annibynnol / Independent 
 
Jim Evans, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Richard Owain Jones 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
T Ll Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), John Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and 
Vaughan Hughes 
 
Grwp Chwyldroad / Revolutionist Group 
 
Jeff Evans 
 
Heb Ymaelodi / Unaffiliated 
 
R Ll Jones 
 
AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS 
 
Mrs Sharon Warnes and Mr Richard Barker 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES 23RD SEPTEMBER 2014 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 
September, 2014. 
 

3    GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 70) 

 To present the Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 

4    CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2012/13  (Pages 71 - 102) 

 To receive the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer in response to issues raised in the annual grant audit report. 

5    TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 103 - 114) 

 To present the Treasury Management mid-year review report. 
 

6    RECOMMENDATION TRACKING  (Pages 115 - 116) 

 To present an update report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

7    COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS   

 To receive a verbal update by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 



 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September, 2014 

PRESENT: Councillor  Trefor Lloyd Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Jeff Evans, Jim Evans, Richard Owain Jones,  
R.Llewelyn Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Lay Members: Mr Richard Barker and Mrs Sharon Warnes 

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Sustainability (for item 9) 
Head of Function (Council Business) (for items 10 &11) 
Internal Audit Manager (JF) 
Corporate Transformation & Governance Business Manager (ET) 
Revenue & Benefits Manager (GJ) 
Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO) 
Interim Accountant (RGJ) (for item 3)  
Corporate Health & Safety Team Leader (SN) (for item 9) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Vaughan Hughes 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor H.Eifion Jones (Portfolio Member for Finance), Mr Andy Bruce 
(WAO), Mrs Lynn Pamment (PwC), Mr Joe Hargreaves (PwC) 

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Audit Committee and he extended a 
particular welcome to Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas who was present following a period of ill 
health. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 July, 2014 were presented 
and confirmed as correct. 

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND ISA 260 REPORT 

3.1 The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer incorporating 
the final accounts for the 2013/14 financial year was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

The Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer confirmed that the detailed audit of the 
accounts is now substantially complete and the Auditor’s report has been issued. A number of 
amendments to the draft accounts for 2013/14 which were presented to the Committee’s July 
meeting have been incorporated into the final version. The Officer said that issues arising from 
the audit have been, and will be implemented, and that it is considered good practice for the Audit 
Committee to be assured that any subsequent adjustments to practice and procedure are taken 
forwards successfully. As such he would report back to the Committee’s December meeting 
outlining any improvements made to processes and systems to ensure that the closure of 
accounts process for 2014/15 proceeds even more fluently. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

3.2 The report of the External Auditor on the outcome of the audit of the Financial Statements 
(Report under International Standard on Auditing 260) was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. 

Mrs Lynn Pamment, Financial Audit Engagement Lead confirmed that it is the Appointed Auditor’s 
intention to issue an unqualified audit report (as per Appendix 2) in the financial statements on 
receipt of the Letter of representation (based on that set out in Appendix 1) and that in the 
Auditor’s opinion, the accounting statements and related notes give a fair and true view of the 
financial position of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as at 31 March, 2014 and of its income 
and expenditure for the year than ended. She proceeded to expand on the main considerations 
arising from the audit as set out in paragraphs 10 to 41 of the report and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the following issues: 

 Whilst there were no concerns about the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting 
practices and financial reporting, the Auditor does draw attention to the continued reliance 
on temporary staff for a number of key positions within the Council’s Finance Service thus 
producing pressure on the finance team to produce a CIPFA Code compliant final draft of 
the Statement of Accounts in time for the Audit Committee. It is essential that arrangements 
are put in place as soon as possible to ensure that the finance team has adequate and 
appropriately skilled resources going forwards. 

 Certain material weaknesses in internal controls were identified in the year in relation to the 
implementation of the Civica Ledger system and in relation to payments where external 
audit fieldwork noted that a fraudulent request to change bank details for one of the 
Council’s suppliers was received and actioned during the year.   
 

The Committee raised the following matters on the information presented –  

 The volume and complexity of the material presented in respect of the Statement of Accounts. 
Given the importance of the Committee’s being assured regarding the accuracy and 
robustness of the financial statements, it was suggested that a prior briefing session be 
arranged to enable Members to familiarise themselves with the details behind the Statement, 
and to focus on any areas of concern. The Interim Section 151 Officer said that the closure of 
accounts process in lengthy but that Officers could endeavour to incorporate a familiarisation 
session for Members within that process.  

 The arrangements for reporting back to the Committee on the performance of the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund which it was noted in a previous meeting would occur on an annual basis. The 
Committee deemed it an area of sufficient significance for Members to be monitoring. The 
Portfolio Member for Finance informed the Committee that the Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual 
Meeting had been held the previous month and the 2013/14 Annual Report had been 
published. 

 Reference was made to the issue highlighted by the External Auditor as significant to the 
oversight of the financial reporting process in relation to the reliance on temporary staff and the   
risk this poses to the accounts preparation and closure process as a key area of activity. It was 
suggested that a more collaborative approach to filling key positions within the Finance 
Service might be more productive i
[...]
 ARISING: 
 

 Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to report back to the 
Committee’s December meeting on any improvements made to practice and process as 
a result of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 

  Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to look at the feasibility 
of incorporating within the accounts preparation and completion schedule, a  
familiarisation   session for the Committee’s Members to assist them in identifying key 
issues arising from the Statement of Accounts. 

 Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to arrange for the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 to be made available to the Audit 
Committee’s members. 

 Internal Audit Manager to report back to the Audit Committee on the conclusion of the 
internal audit investigation into the incident of attempted fraud on the Council and its 
implications in terms of the control environment. 

4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 

The updated draft of the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement incorporating amendments made 
during the consultation process was presented for the Committee’s consideration and approval. It 
was noted that the detailed action plan is being prepared in consultation with the officer corporate 
assessment group and will be brought back to the Audit Committee at its next meeting. 

It was resolved to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 and to refer the 
Statement to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for signature. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING. 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT – CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2012/13 

The report of External Audit summarising the results of work undertaken on the certification of the 
Authority’s 2012/13 grant claims and returns was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
The report showed where audit amendments were made as a result of the certification work or 
where the audit certificate had to be qualified, and detailed
[...]
ure on Anglesey Sites and Premises Grant with the Committee’s Members by letter. 
He confirmed that financial management processes are being reviewed for the future and that 
he would bring an itemised report to the Committee’s next meeting detailing the response to 
each grant claim where the Auditors have identified issues. 

 That there is insufficient Elected Member involvement in the grants management and 
tendering process. Members need to be better informed about the award of grants, the 
sourcing body and qualifying criteria along with the process of delivery. It was noted that whilst 
improvements have been made as regards the Authority’s processes for managing grants, 
there needs to be a step change so that the Authority is assessed as one of the highest 
performing Welsh authorities in this respect. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents. 
 
ACTIONS ARISING: 

 Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to provide the 
Committee at its next meeting with an itemised report setting out progress on action  
in  response to each grant claim where the Auditors have identified issues. 

 Interim Head of Function to provide the Committee’s Members with clarification of 
the situation with regard to the Strategic Infrastructure on Anglesey Sites and 
Premises 11/12 grant claim. 

 External Audit to provide the Committee at its next meeting with a broad indication 
of progress in relation to the 2013/14 certification of grant claims. 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Mr Andy Bruce, WAO updated the Committee on the status and timing of current External Audit 
items of performance work in terms of both national and local reviews. He confirmed that the study 
in respect of Whistleblowing has been completed and might be incorporated as part of the 
Improvement Study in relation to Safeguarding. 

It was resolved to note the information. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING 

7 PROGRESS ON THE COLLECTION OF DEBTS 

The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer on progress on the 
collection of debts was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report set out the key 
areas wherein efforts have been focussed on reducing the debtor balance and outcomes to date, 
the additional resources deployed where that was deemed necessary and proposed future action. 
Appendices A,B, and C to the report set out the overall collection rate per year for each debt type 
targeted. 

In response to a request for clarification, the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151 Officer said that £11k had been spent on additional resources recouping £1m hitherto. 

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the information. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING 

8 COUNCIL RESERVES AND BALANCES 

The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer regarding the 
current position on both Revenue Reserves and Capital Reserves was presented for the 
Committee’s consideration. 

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the information. 

Page 4



 

5 
 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING 

9 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

The Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report for 2013/14 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. The report provided an analysis of accidents and incidents reported during the year 
along with a Corporate Health and Safety Strategy and Corporate Health and Safety 
Responsibilities Document as at Appendix 1 of the report. 

The Corporate Health and Safety Team Leader highlighted the following key points – 

 The focus on delivering on the transformation agenda and on Job Evaluation over the past 
twelve months may mean that some day to day issues and progress with improving health and 
safety standards have fallen. 

 Due to restructuring, Heads of Service have inherited hazards which are new to them which 
might result in insufficient controls and management systems being 
[...]
orate Assessment of the Council will be undertaken in February 2015.The Authority is being 
supported in its preparations in targeted areas by the WLGA specifically in undertaking briefing 
sessions. Four sessions have been arranged for this week one of which is with the Scrutiny 
Committees to consider value added scrutiny. A briefing session for the Audit Committee 
specifically is planned with regard to the corporate assessment. Work has also been 
commissioned on risk management and a session is to be arranged with the Audit Committee and 
Scrutiny Committees jointly to clarify responsibilities with regard to risk management. 

It was resolved to note the information. 

ACTION ARISING: Deputy Chief Executive to provide a further update on preparations for 
the Corporate Assessment to the Committee’s next meeting. 

13 AREAS OF OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT CONCERNS 

 The report of the Deputy Chief Executive outlining the management actions taken and progress 
made with regard to each area of outstanding Internal Audit concern as documented in the Internal 
Audit progress report to the Committee’s previous meeting was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. 

The Committee took assurance from the actions implemented and progress made hitherto. The 
Committee noted that whilst further work remains to be undertaken in certain areas, a timescale for 
completion has been specified for each area which it welcomed. 

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the contents. 

 NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING  

14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager on the work of the Internal Audit Section during the period 
from April to the end of August, 2014 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING 

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
Chair 

Page 6



 

7 
 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Contents 

 

  Page 

1.
[...]
claims and returns. 

1.3 In total 38 grant claims were certified with a value of £87,442,975.73 with post audit 

adjustments of £207,937. This was a correction rate of 0.24%. 

1.4 Whilst 61% of the grant claims were certified, which is higher than the Wales 

average, there were very few significant findings reported with the exception of 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax and the Schools Effectiveness Grant.  

2.0 Considerations 

2.1 The observations made by PWC as detailed on pages 11-17 of their report have 

been considered in detail and further information has been provided in Appendix 1 to 

inform Members of the issues, including greater detail on matters that were of 

concern, how they occurred, the financial implications, and where within the Authority 

they occurred. 

2.2 The recommendations by PWC have been welcomed and an Action Plan has been 

put in place to implement the recommendations which includes: 

 Issuing of new Grant Instructions as shown in Appendix 2 to all Finance staff 

dealing with Grants which will provide clear instruction on compilation, review and 

certification of grant claims. 

 Following up specific audit issues with Project Managers and providing support in 

the implementation of third party monitoring systems if required. 

 Reviewing ledger structures for grant funded projects to ensure that classification 

codes, where appropriate, are used to identify specific expenditure. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 Issuing a new Document Retention Policy shown in Appendix 3 which will ensure 

that all original documentation in relation to European Funded projects is separated 

from the main Finance archiving system and retained within secure Grants storage 

until the appropriate disposal date. 

 Provision of a Grant Acceptance Checklist shown in Appendix 4 which will ensure 

that all Grant Offers are signed off by both the grant receiving Service and the 

Section 151 Officer so that a copy of all Grant Terms a
[...]
 and other costs of 
the Project Manager (Regional 
costs) are funded equally by the 
four partners, and invoiced a 
quarter in arrears. The 
expenditure is included in the 
claim after the partners have 
accepted the invoice and paid it. 
It was only claimed once. 
 
This refers to procurement by 
grant recipients. They are 
required to obtain 3 quotes for 
purchases. The procurement 
regulations being operated by 
the partner awarding the LIF 
grant have not been extended to 
the grant recipients.  WEFO 
guidelines say that ‘non-
contracting authorities’ need only 
to use fair and open practices. 
 
Claim value £2,172,872.80 
 
The error lay with Finance in 
terms of retention of original 
finance documentation. 
 

24 Strategic 
Infrastructure Sites 
& Premises 11-12  

An advance payment of 
£74,379 was made for a 
service which has not been 
delivered with no indication of 
when it will or whether it may 
be outside the life of the 
project. 
 
Claim provided late. 

A payment was made to SP 
Manweb to remove and relocate 
the electricity substation from the 
Penyrorsedd Site. The payment 
had been paid, defrayed and 
claimed but at the time of the 
audit, the work had not been 
completed. A date could not be 
confirmed when it would be 
completed as discussions with 
SP Manweb were still in 
progress.  
 
The amount was removed from 
the claim of £705,719 and 
claimed again when the work 
was completed in July 2014. 
 
The error lay with Finance in 
making the judgement whether 
the works would be completed 
within the life of the project. 

Page 83



14 

 

25 Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax 
Subsidy 11-12 & 
12-13 

A number of issues identified 
during 11-12 and 12-13 and 
are being discussed with 
Housing Benefit Staff 

There are ongoing issues with 
the accuracy of the HB & CT 
claims going back a number of 
years. Staffing has been brought 
in to assist with the process and 
procedures have been improved.  
 
The errors lie with Finance. 
 

 

 

 

[...]
evails. 

 
6.2  A summary of investments held can be found in Appendix 3. 
 

7. Debt Rescheduling 
 

7.1  No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 2014/15. 
 
8.  Activity Since Quarter Two 
 

8.1   There has been no change since Quarter 2  
 

9. Plans for next year 
 

9.1  At its next meeting in February, this Committee will consider the plans for 
borrowing and investment for the next financial year.  The initial plans, according to 
the current strategy are: 

 

 to use the available general supported borrowing allocation of £3.502m 
(£2.193m in 2014/15) plus any unused allocation brought forward from this 
year; 

 to borrow, on an unsupported basis, to fund capital investment priorities, 
linking in to the transformation objectives. 

 
10. Recommendation  

 
10.1 To consider the content of the report and to pass the report onto the next meeting 

of the County Council together with any comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT 
INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) & 
SECTION 151 OFFICER                 31 OCTOBER 2014

Page 107



 
 

               ATODIAD / APPENDIX 1 
 

Perfformiad Economaidd hyd yma a’r rhagolygiad/ Economic performance to date and outlook 
 
1.1 U.K. 

 
After strong UK GDP quarterly growth of 0.7%, 0.8% and 0.7% in quarters 2, 3 and 4 respectively in 
2013, (2013 annual rate 2.7%), and 0.7% in Q1, 0.9% in Q2 and a first estimate of 0.7% in Q3 2014 
(annual rate 3.1% in Q3), it appears very likely that strong growth will continue through 2014 and into 
2015 as forward surveys for the services and construction sectors, are very encouraging and 
business investment is also strongly recovering.  The manufacturing sector has also been 
encouraging though the latest figures indicate a weakening in the future trend rate of growth.  
However, for this recovery to become more balanced and sustainable in the longer term, the 
recovery needs to move away from dependence on consumer expenditure 
[...]
 

Audit recommendations are now being reported to SLT prior to going to Audit 
Committee which will raise the profile of these issues. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 6



4Action Report – JEF - November 2014 Page 2 

 

 
 

3. CURRENT IMPLEMENTATION RATES 
 

3.1 High and Medium Recommendations –. During the twelve month period 
up to 14-10-14 there were 156 High and Medium category recommendations 
made by Internal Audit. Of these 45 had not reached their target 
implementation date on 14-10-14 leaving 111 past their implementation date 
of which 81% had been either implemented or superseded; 14% were being 
implemented and 5% had yet to be implemented. 

 
3.2 All recommendations - During the twelve month period up to 14-10-14 

there were 258 recommendations of either High, Medium, Low or no 
category recommendations made by Internal Audit. Of these 60 had not 
reached their target implementation date on 14-10-14 leaving 198 past their 
implementation date of which 86% had been either implemented or 
superseded; 8% were being implemented and 7% had yet to be 
implemented. 

 
_____END OF DOCUMENT____ 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes 23rd September 2014 Meeting
	3 Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14
	4 Certification of Grants and Returns 2012/13
	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	6 Recommendation Tracking



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 7 November 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes (Chair)
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Jeff Evans, Jim Evans, R. Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery

IN ATTENDANCE: Internal Audit Manager (JF)
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR)
Grants Co-ordinator (JW)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Owain Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Mr Richard Barker, 
Mrs Sharon Warnes (Lay Members)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Joe Hargreaves, Engagement Manager (PwC)

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and extended a particular welcome to 
Councillor Alun Mummery as a new member of the Audit Committee.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made.

2 MINUTES 23RD SEPTEMBER 2014 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 September, 2014 were 
presented and confirmed as correct.

3 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

The Annual Report of the Gwynedd Pension Fund for 2013/14 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and information.

The Internal Audit Manager advised that in the absence of the Interim Head of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer, the Committee could either forward any questions it may have on the contents 
of the Annual Report to the Officer or request a Pension Fund Official to attend the Committee’s next 
meeting in December to report on any issues arising from the Annual Report.

The majority of the Committee’s Members present indicated that their preference was for an 
invitation to be issued to an Official/Administrator from the Gwynedd Pension Fund to attend the 
Committee’s next meeting to provide Members with an overview of the key points particularly as 
there were some concerns regarding the Fund’s performance when previously reported on to the 
Audit Committee in September, 2013 by the Officer responsible for strategic investment of the 
Pension Funds.

It was resolved to defer consideration of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 
to the Committee’s December meeting.

ACTION ARISING: Internal Audit Manager to issue an invitation to an Official from the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund to attend the Audit Committee’s next meeting in December.



2

4 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2012/13 

The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer in response to 
issues raised by the External Auditors as part of their work in relation to the certification of grant 
claims and returns for 2012/13 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

The Internal Audit Manager said that the report sets out the response in terms of actions taken 
and/or planned in relation to the findings of the External Auditors following their audit of the 
Authority’s grant claims for 2012/13 (of which 61 % were qualified), including greater detail on 
matters that were of concern, how they occurred, the financial implications and where within the 
Authority they occurred. The recommendations issued by the External Auditors have been accepted 
and an Action Plan formulated to improve arrangements and practices around the organisation and 
production of grant claims.

The following matters were raised in the subsequent discussion –

• With regard to grant Claim No 7 in Appendix 1 (School Effectiveness Grant/Pupil 
Deprivation Grant 2012/13), the Grants Co-ordinator confirmed that processes have been introduced 
within the Finance Service to ensure tighter control over the monitoring of schools’ expenditure so 
that significant qualification points raised previously should not reoccur.
• Communities First items of funding. The Grants Co-ordinator said that the 2012/13 
programme under which the grants were certified ended at the end of March, 2013 meaning that the 
various community partnerships in effect at that time have been disbanded. The Communities First 
grant is now channelled via a single delivery organisation under the name Môn Communities First 
the performance of which is scrutinised by the Partnerships and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 
The organisation is required to make its annual accounts available to the Audit Committee.
• Housing Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy 2011/12 and 2012/13 (No.25) regarding which 
certain accuracy issues remained ongoing. Mr Joe Hargreaves, PwC said that this grant is 
recognised as one of the most complex and technical of the grants and that it is not uncommon for 
issues to be identified with regard to its administration. He said that he was not aware of any 
significant issues arising to date with the certification work in relation to the grant. At the end of the 
process any findings will be reported to the Audit Committee through the annual grants audit report 
and certification letters will be issued when the individual claim itself is certified.
• SEG 2011/12 (No 22).Clarification was sought regarding items totalling £121,658k the 
eligibility of which it was difficult to determine because of a lack of information about the nature of 
the expenditure. The Grants Co-ordinator said that the aforementioned sum was retained by the 
Authority and that there were no financial implications. The grant was allocated to address matters 
around literacy, numeracy and poverty but issues arose when it was not possible to apportion 
expenditure to each of the individual headings because much of it was combined. The service was 
delivered under the themes even though the exact expenditure under each theme could not be 
evidenced in line with certification instructions.
• Strategic Infrastructure Sites and Premises 2011/12 (No 24). The Grants Co-ordinator 
confirmed that the work for which an advance payment of £74,379 was made has been completed. 
Negotiations took longer than expected and an upfront payment was required which is normal in the 
circumstances.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.

ACTIONS ARISING:

• Grants Co-ordinator to liaise with Môn Communities First to obtain a copy of its 
2013/14 annual accounts for presentation to the Audit Committee.
• Grants Co-ordinator/External Auditor to provide an update on progress with regard to 
resolving any ongoing issues in relation to  the certification of the Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Subsidy claims 2011/12 and 2012/13.

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The report of the Interim Head of Service (Resources) and Section 151 Officer regarding the mid-
year Treasury Management position was presented for the Committee’s consideration.



3

The Capital and Treasury Management Accountant said that the report sets out the situation at mid-
year, leading on to the projected year end position and any issues arising with regard to the 
prudential and treasury indicators. He confirmed that there has been no significant activity to bring to 
the Committee’s attention at this point. The report will be presented to the Executive and the Council 
thereafter. He highlighted an amendment to the first bullet point under paragraph 9.1 of the report 
which should read “to use the available general supported borrowing allocation of £2.189m.”

The Officer referred to the key points as being in relation to the economic update including advice 
from the Treasury advisors that interest rates are likely to rise over the course of the next six 
quarters and in relation to the Prudential Indicator for capital expenditure - the estimates for capital 
expenditure having been revised downwards for the reasons set out in paragraph 4.4.1 of the report. 
In relation to the external debt situation, that is with the PWLB on a fixed rate and is expected to be 
£89.583m at year end.

Questions were asked about the possibility, and any advantages to be derived from debt 
rescheduling and information was sought regarding the average interest rates which Welsh 
authorities are paying. The Officer confirmed that the situation is kept under review but that 
rescheduling is not a feasible option at this point in time.

It was resolved to accept the report with the amendment to paragraph 9.1 and to forward it to 
the Executive without further comment.

ACTION ARISING: Capital and Treasury Management Accountant to provide the Committee 
with information regarding average interest rates across Welsh authorities.

6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 

The report of the Internal Audit Manager in respect of recommendation tracking was presented for 
the Committee’s consideration. The report set out the current implementation rates for internal audit 
recommendations in relation to all recommendations made and in relation to High and Medium 
status recommendations and referred to recent development which will facilitate the 
recommendation tracking process.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

7 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 

The Internal Audit Manager reported verbally that the in house Benefit Fraud Investigation Team has 
as from 1 November, 2014 transferred to the single Fraud Investigation Service within the DWP. 
Following discussions, the Interim Section 151 Officer, Revenues and Benefits Manager and Internal 
Audit Manager deemed it important that the Authority retain some of the expertise of the 
investigative team and the post of Counter Fraud Officer has been established within the Internal 
Audit Department and an appointment made. The post will be partly funded over the next three 
years by resources put back into local authorities by the DWP to cover residual elements of fraud 
related work. The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the appointment was made in accordance 
with procedures for circumstances where posts are at risk of redeployment or redundancy.

The Officer referred to the main responsibilities of the new post which include taking the lead on 
promoting a culture of fraud awareness within the Authority along with preventative measures. He 
said that he would report more fully on the role to the Committee’s December meeting as part of the 
process of reporting annually on the Authority’s counter fraud arrangements.

In the subsequent discussion, the following issues were raised:

• The failure by housing benefit claimants to pass on their benefit money to their landlords 
and the effect this practice is having. The Chair suggested that the matter be raised with the Head of 
Service and Portfolio Member for Finance in the first instance.



4

• Lack of clarity around a situation whereby the Authority is making claims against a number 
of households in the Caergeiliog area for arrears for certain charges related to the RAF Valley base. 
The Internal Audit Manager said that the issue of environmental and sewerage charges in relation to 
properties that have transferred from the MoD has emerged as part of the work in relation to the 
debtors’ review. As it was too large a matter to be incorporated within the sundry debtors review, 
Internal Audit is conducting a piece of work on this area and will endeavour to report back on it to the 
Committee’s December meeting.

It was resolved to note the information.

ACTION ARISING: Internal Audit Manager to report back on the progress of the review of the 
historical situation and issues arising regarding the payment of charges relating to former 
MoD properties.

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Chair


